11 Subordinated debt 0,00 50,00 0,00 0,00 0,00 50,0

12 Derivatives 2,39 3,26 0,61 0,00 0,00 6,3

13 Financial liabilities total 5 055,7 55,3 2,8 0,0 0,0 5 113,9

14 Financial assets and liabilities, total -2 280,9 1 876,2 682,0 173,6 4,6 455,5

IRRBB is observed also by means of an interest rate gap analysis, in which assets and liabilities are grouped
into different time periods based on their interest rate fixings and maturities. The impacts of interest rate
changes are monitored with the NII and with EV methods for the entire balance sheet. Furthermore, market
risks are analysed by means of allocation distribution, sensitivity analyses and stress tests scenarios.

Interest rate sensitivity is measured with several scenarios, including different parallel and non-parallel
interest rate curve shifts. Interest rate risk resulting from these sensitivities are limited and used for internal
Pillar 2 capital requirement calculations.

The results of the IRRBB sensitivity analysis are presented in Table 32. The figures describe the effect of
parallel changes in the market interest rate curve applied to the balance sheet at all interest rate curve
maturities.

  44 (61)

Table 32: Interest rate risk sensitivity analysis in the banking book

Net interest income (NII) "Earnings-based" risk, EUR million 31 Dec 2018 31 Dec 2017

+100 bps 27,7 27,0

-100 bps -7,7 -7,7

Economic value (EV), EUR million 31 Dec 2018 31 Dec 2017

+100 bps -31,0 -25,6

-100 bps 102,5 75,6

Interest rate sensitivities of the Treasury portfolio are presented in Table 33.

Table 33: Interest rate risk sensitivity analysis in the banking book, Treasury portfolio price risk

Price risk, Treasury's portfolio, EUR million 31 Dec 2018 31 Dec 2017

Interest rate shock Portfolio Sensitivity Sensitivity % Portfolio Sensitivity Sensitivity %

+100 bps
2 156,5

-17,4 -0,8 %
1 870,9

-16,4 -1,1 %

-100 bps 18,0 0,8 % 17,0 1,2 %

10.4 Spread risks

S-Bank’s spread risk is caused by fixed- and floating-rate bond instruments that are classified and measured
at fair value through other comprehensive income in the Treasury’s investment portfolio. Spread risk is related